

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 10, 2016

No. 15-5176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ROTHE DEVELOPMENT, INC., *Appellant*,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE AND
UNITED STATES SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION, *Appellees*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
THE HONORABLE KETANJI BROWN JACKSON, DISTRICT JUDGE

**AMICUS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE OF
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., ASIAN
AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE | AAJC, AND THE LEADERSHIP
CONFERENCE ON CIVIL AND HUMAN RIGHTS**

Sherrilyn Ifill,
Director-Counsel
Janai Nelson
Christina Swarns
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200

Coty Montag
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
1444 I Street, NW,
10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300

Daniel W. Wolff (D.C. Bar No. 486733)

Counsel of Record

Leslie A. Davis (D.C. Bar No. 481138)

Tyler A. O'Connor

Crowell & Moring LLP

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 624-2500

Eugene Chay

Asian Americans Advancing Justice | AAJC

1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1200

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 296-2300

Lisa M. Bornstein

The Leadership Conference On Civil and Human Rights

1629 K Street, NW, 10th Floor

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 466-3311

CERTIFICATE TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

(A) Parties and *Amici*

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(A), all parties, intervenors and amici appearing before the district court and in this Court are listed in the Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases, filed by Appellant Rothe Development, Inc. on October 13, 2015.

(B) Rulings Under Review

Reference to the rulings at issue appears in the Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases, filed by Appellant on October 13, 2015.

(C) Related Cases

Counsel is unaware of any currently pending related cases.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND JUSTIFICATION FOR SEPARATE BRIEFING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	xiv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE SECTION 8(A) PROGRAM IS NECESSARY TO ACHIEVE THE GOVERNMENT’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN ELIMINATING DISCRIMINATORY BARRIERS FACED BY MINORITY-OWNED BUSINESSES	2
A. Race-Based Remedial Action is Required to Remedy the Effects of Longstanding Racial Discrimination Against Minority Businesses	5
1. Federal Policies and Programs Have Inhibited the Economic Development of Minority Communities and Businesses	5
2. The Federal Government Perpetuated Private Discrimination through its Procurement Spending Patterns	11
B. Ongoing Discrimination Against Minority Entrepreneurs Justifies the Continued Existence of the Section 8(a) Program	15
1. Historical Barriers Continue to Impede the Growth of Minority Businesses	15
2. National and State Disparity Studies Confirm the Continued Need for the Section 8(a) Program	19
II. THE SECTION 8(a) PROGRAM IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO REMEDY THE EFFECTS OF DISCRIMINATION ON MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT	22
A. Race-Neutral Alternatives Failed to Remedy the Effects of Discrimination	22

B. The Small Business Act’s Non-Mandatory Goal for Minority Participation is Sufficiently Flexible 24

C. Only Socially and Economically Disadvantaged Individuals Are Eligible for the Section 8(a) Program 25

D. Section 8(a) Proscribes Contracts that have a Deleterious Effect on Third-Parties 26

E. Section 8(a) Ensures that Participants Only Remain in the Program as Long as Necessary to Eliminate the Discriminatory Impact the Law Seeks to Remedy..... 26

F. Section 8(a)’s Non-Binding Goal is Appropriate 27

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
* <i>Adarand Constructors v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000)	24, 27
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	6
* <i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	2, 11, 12, 22, 26, 27
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	7
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	6
* <i>DynaLantic v. U.S. Dep't of Def.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d. 237 (D.D.C. 2012)	2, 3, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927)	7
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	7
<i>Local 28 of the Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC</i> , 478 U.S. 421 (1986)	14, 15
<i>O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	7

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Prigg v. Pennsylvania</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 539 (1842).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	2
<i>Sherbrooke Turf, Inc. v. Minn. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 345 F.3d 964 (8th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	22
<i>W. States Paving Co., Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Woods v. Graphic Commc'ns</i> , 925 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(5).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 637(a)(6)(A)	25, 26
15 U.S.C. § 644(g)	24
Chinese Exclusion Act, Law of May 6, 1882, Ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (repealed 1943)	6
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, tit. xi, 78 Stat. 252 (1964) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000d)	23
Immigration Act of 1924, Ch. 190, 43 Stat. 153 (repealed 1952).....	6
Morrill Act, ch. 841, § 1, 26 Stat. 417 (1890)	7
Naturalization Act, 1 Stat. 103 (1790).....	6
Pub. L. No. 83-163, § 202, 67 Stat. 282 (1953).....	22

Pub. L. No. 95-507, 92 Stat. 1760 (1978).....	1
Pub. L. No. 96-302, 94 Stat. 833 (1980).....	4
Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 18105, 100 Stat. 82 (1986).....	4
Pub. L. No. 101-37, § 6, 103 Stat. 70 (1989).....	4
Pub. L. No. 101-656, § 207, 102 Stat. 3861 (1989).....	4

Rules

D.C. Circuit Rule 26.1	iii
D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)(A).....	i
D.C. Circuit Rule 29(b).....	iii
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	iii
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)	ii

Regulations

13 C.F.R. § 124.2	26
13 C.F.R. § 124.103(b)(3).....	25
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(b)	25
13 C.F.R. § 124.104(c)(3).....	26
13 C.F.R. § 124.105(c)(1).....	25
13 C.F.R. § 124.108(b)	27
13 C.F.R. § 124.112 (b)(1)-(10).....	27
13 C.F.R. § 124.112(c).....	27
13 C.F.R. § 124.302(a).....	27
13 C.F.R. § 124.302(a)(1).....	27
13 C.F.R. § 124.302(a)(3).....	27

Other Authorities

114 Cong. Rec. 2277 (1968).....	9
124 Cong. Rec. 34,097 (1978).....	3
124 Cong. Rec. 7534 (1978).....	4
124 Cong. Rec. 29,636 (1978).....	3
131 Cong. Rec. 17,447 (1985).....	14
144 Cong. Rec. 2791 (1998).....	16
Alicia Robb, <i>Access to Capital Among Young Firms, Minority-Owned Firms, Women-Owned Firms, and High-Tech Firms</i> (Apr. 2013), at 31, available at https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/files/rs403tot%282%29.pdf ;	17, 19
Anthony D. Taibi, <i>Banking, Finance, and Community Economic Empowerment: Structural Economic Theory, Procedural Civil Rights, and Substantive Racial Justice</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1463, 1475–76 (1994).....	13
<i>Availability of Credit to Minority-Owned Small Businesses: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Fin. Insts. Supervision, Regulation & Deposit Ins. of the H. Comm. On Banking, Fin. & Urb. Affs.</i> , 103d Cong. 19 (1994).....	18
BBC Research & Consulting, <i>A Study to Determine DBE Availability and Analyze Disparity in the Transportation Contracting Industry in Idaho § 5</i> (2007).....	17, 21
Beth J. Life & Susan Goering, <i>The Implementation of the Federal Mandate for Fair Housing, in Divided Neighborhoods: Changing Patterns of Racial Segregation</i> 229 (Gary A. Tobin ed., 1987).....	9
Caren Grown & Timothy Bates, <i>Commercial Bank Lending Practices and the Development of Black Owned Construction Companies</i> , 14 J. Urb. Aff. 25 (1992).....	13

Cedric Herring & Loren Henderson, <i>Don't Bank on It: Chicago's Minority and Women's Business Enterprise Program and Discrimination in Business Credit Markets</i> , Institute of Government & Public Affairs Policy Forum, Vol 24 Issue 1, Nov. 2011, available at https://igpa.uillinois.edu/sites/igpa.uillinois.edu/files/Policy%20Forum%2024_1.pdf	20
Charles Gerena, <i>Opening the Vault</i> , Region Focus 46 (Spring 2007).....	13
Christine Kymn, <i>Access to Capital for Women- and Minority-Owned Businesses: Revisiting Key Variables</i> , Office of Advocacy Issue Brief Number 3 (Jan. 29, 2014), available at https://www.sba.gov/sites/default/files/Issue%20Brief%203%20Access%20to%20Capital.pdf	16, 17
David Bernstein, <i>The Davis-Bacon Act: Vestige of Jim Crow</i> , 13 Nat'l Black L.J. 276 (1994)	10, 15
David E. Bernstein, <i>Roots of the "Underclass": The Decline of Laissez-Faire Jurisprudence and the Rise of Racist Labor Legislation</i> , 43 Am. U. L. Rev. 85, 91-92 (1993)	14
David G. Blachflower, <i>Report on the City of Chicago's MWBE Program</i> , June 10, 2009 available at http://www.dartmouth.edu/~blnchflr/papers/chicago%20sunset%20final%20report%20june%2010th%202009-0.pdf	19
Desmond King, <i>Separate and Unequal: Black Americans and the U.S. Federal Government</i> 108 (1995)	11
<i>The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program of the Federal-Aid Highway Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Transp. of the S. Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works</i> , 99th Cong. 363 (1985).....	18
Douglas S. Massey & Nancy A. Denton, <i>American Apartheid: Segregation and the Making of the Underclass</i> 51 (1993).....	8
Exec. Order No. 589 (1907).....	6
Exec. Order No. 9066, 7 Fed. Reg. 1407 (1942)	7

Faith Ando, <i>Capital Issues and the Minority-Owned Business</i> , 16 Rev. Black Pol. Econ. 77 (1988).....	13
Fed. Hous. Admin., <i>Underwriting Manual: Underwriting and Valuation Procedure Under Title II of the National Housing Act</i> , pt. II (1936).....	9
Glenda G. Sloane, <i>Creative Financing and Discrimination: Discrimination in Home Mortgage Financing, A Sheltered Crisis: The State of Fair Housing in the Eighties 85-87</i> (U.S. Civil Rights Commission ed., 1983).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1714 (1978).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 468 (1975).....	23
Ira Katznelson, <i>When Affirmative Action Was White</i> 113 (2005).....	7, 8
Joe R. Feagin & Nikitah Imani, <i>Racial Barriers to African American Entrepreneurship: An Exploratory Study</i> , 41 Soc. Probs. 562 (1994).....	17
Joshua B. Freeman, <i>Hardhats: Construction Workers, Manliness and the 1970 Pro-War Demonstrations</i> , 26 J. Soc. Hist. 737 (1993).....	10
Kenneth T. Jackson, <i>Crabgrass Frontier: The Suburbanization of the United States</i> (1985).....	8
Marc Linder, <i>Farm Workers and the Fair Labor Standards Act: Racial Discrimination in the New Deal</i> , 65 Tex. L. Rev. 1335 (1987).....	7
Maria E. Enchautegui et al., <i>Do Minority-Owned Businesses Get a Fair Share of Government Contracts?</i> , Urban Inst. 10 (1997).....	17
Melvin L. Oliver & Thomas M. Shapiro, <i>Wealth and Racial Stratification</i> , 2 America Becoming 241 (Neil J. Smelser et al. eds., 2001).....	9
Melvin L. Oliver & Thomas M. Shapiro, <i>Black Wealth/White Wealth: A New Perspective on Racial Inequality</i> (1995).....	8

MGT of America Inc., <i>City and County of Denver, Minority/Women Owned/Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Disparity Study</i> , 7 (Jul. 29, 2013), available at https://www.denvergov.org/Portals/690/documents/DSBO/Disparity%20Study%202013.pdf	21
MGT of America, Inc., <i>The City of Phoenix Minority-, Women-Owned, and Small Business Enterprise Program Update Study</i> , 6 (Apr. 21, 2005).....	21
MGT of America, Inc., Final Report, <i>Disparity Study for the Minority/Women Business Enterprise Program</i> , 7 (June 14, 2012), available at http://www.greensboro-nc.gov/modules/showdocument.aspx?documentid=15419	20
Montgomery County Minority Owned and Local Small Business Task Force, <i>Report of the Minority Owned and Local Small Business Task Force</i> , 1 (Sep. 15, 2015), available at http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/council/Resources/Files/REPORTS/Procurement/MOLSBFinalReport.pdf	17, 20
Nat'l Asian Pacific Am. Legal Consortium, <i>Asian Pacific Americans and Public Contracting</i> 43 (1997).....	18
Press Release, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Reports Number of Minority-Owned Firms Increased at More Than Double the Rate of All U.S. Businesses From 2002 to 2007</i> (June 7, 2011), available at http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/business_ownership/cb11-103.html	16
<i>Project on Government Oversight, The Politics of Contracting</i> (2004), available at http://www.pogo.org/our-work/reports/2004/gc-rd-20040629.html	14
Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders (1967).....	2

Robert W. Fairlie & Alicia M. Robb, Minority Bus. Dev. Agency, <i>Disparities in Capital Access between Minority and Non-Minority- Owned Businesses: The Troubling Reality of Capital Limitations Faced by MBEs</i> 11 (2010)	15, 16, 18
Robert W. Fairlie, <i>Entrepreneurship Among Disadvantaged Groups: An Analysis of the Dynamics of Self-Employment by Gender, Race, and Education</i> , <i>The Life Cycle of Entrepreneurial Ventures</i> , <i>International Handbook Series on Entrepreneurship</i> 437 (Simon Parker ed. 2006)	18
Timothy Bates & Alicia Robb, <i>Minority-Owned Businesses Come Up Short in Access to Capital: It's Time to Change the Equation for the MBEs</i> , June 30, 2012, available at <a href="http://www.forbes.com/sites/kauffman/2012/07/30-minority-
owned-businesses-come-up-short-in-access-to-capital-its-time-to-
change-the-equation-for-mbes/">http://www.forbes.com/sites/kauffman/2012/07/30-minority- owned-businesses-come-up-short-in-access-to-capital-its-time-to- change-the-equation-for-mbes/ ;	16
Timothy Bates, <i>Commercial Bank Financing of White- and Black- owned Small Business Start-ups</i> , <i>Q. Rev. Econ. Bus.</i> 31:1 (1991)	13
Timothy Bates, <i>Government as Financial Intermediary for Minority Entrepreneurs: An Evaluation</i> , 48 <i>J. Bus.</i> 541 (1975)	10
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2007 Survey of Business Owners Summaries of Findings</i> (2010), available at http://www.census.gov/econ/sbo/getsof.html?07consum	16
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Minorities and Women as Government Contractors</i> 20 (1975)	2, 11, 24
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>The Small Business Administration's 8(a) Procurement Program</i> (1977), available at http://gao.gov/assets/100/98522.pdf	23
